

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

HO WAN KWOK,

Defendant.

FILED PARTIALLY UNDER SEAL

Case No. 1:23-CR-118-1 (AT)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT HO WAN KWOK'S MOTIONS *IN LIMINE***

Sidhardha Kamaraju
E. Scott Schirick
Matthew S. Barkan
Daniel J. Pohlman
John M. Kilgard
Clare P. Tilton
PRYOR CASHMAN LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 421-4100
skamaraju@pryorcashman.com
sschirick@pryorcashman.com
mbarkan@pryorcashman.com
dpohlman@pryorcashman.com
jkilgard@pryorcashman.com
ctilton@pryorcashman.com

Sabrina P. Shroff
80 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(646) 763-1490
sabrashroff@gmail.com

Attorneys for Defendant Ho Wan Kwok

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....4

 I. Operation Fox Hunt4

 II. The New Federal State of China (NFSC)7

 III. The Indictment9

 IV. The PAX Contempt Order10

 V. The Bankruptcy Cases11

ARGUMENT14

 I. MR. KWOK’S MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE RELATED TO UNCHARGED CONDUCT14

 A. The Legal Standards Related to Uncharged Conduct Evidence14

 B. The Court Should Exclude Evidence Related to Uncharged “Means and Methods” of the Kwok Enterprise16

 (1) The Court Should Exclude Evidence Concerning Mr. Kwok and His Followers’ Responses to His Critics17

 (a) The Government’s Use of this Evidence Would Violate the First Amendment.....17

 (b) The Court Should Exclude this Evidence Because It Is Irrelevant, Offered for an Improper Purpose and Unfairly Prejudicial.....19

 (2) The Court Should Exclude Evidence Concerning the Pax Contempt Order ...23

 (3) The Court Should Exclude Evidence Related to the Bankruptcy Cases.....25

 C. The Court Should Exclude Evidence Related to Allegations of Rape and Sexual Misconduct Against Mr. Kwok.....30

 II. MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO PRECLUDE THE GOVERNMENT FROM USING CERTAIN PREJUDICIAL AND/OR INFLAMMATORY TERMS.....33

A. The Government Should Be Precluded From Using the Terms “Shell Company,” “Shell Corporation” or “Alter Ego”	34
B. The Court Should Require that all References to the Mahwah Facility Be Made Using The Term “675 Ramapo Valley Road”	35
III. MOTION <i>IN LIMINE</i> TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE RELATED TO MR. KWOK’S ASSERTION OF HIS FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	36
IV. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER THE GOVERNMENT TO IMMEDIATELY PRODUCE ANY ORALLY COMMUNICATED <i>BRADY</i> MATERIAL IN ITS POSSESSION	36
V. MOTION <i>IN LIMINE</i> TO EXCLUDE THE GOVERNMENT’S CRYPTOCURRENCY EXPERT	38
A. Background	38
(1) The Indictment’s Allegations About the Himalaya Exchange	38
(2) Prof. Shams’ Expert Disclosure	39
B. The Legal Standard	41
C. The Court Should Exclude Much of Prof. Shams’ Proposed Testimony	42
(1) Prof. Shams Disclosure Lacks Expert Opinions and Instead Merely Contains Statements of Fact that Lack Relevance	43
(a) The Market Cap Ratio Testimony Should Be Excluded.....	43
(b) The Trading Correlation and Volume of On-Chain Trading Testimony Should Be Excluded.....	45
(c) The Smart Contract Customary Practice Testimony Should Be Excluded.... 47	
(2) Prof. Shams Offers No Reliable Methodology, or any Methodology at All ...	52
(3) Prof. Shams’ Should Largely Be Precluded from Testifying About the Himalaya Exchange’s Reserves	53
(4) Prof. Shams Should Be Precluded from Giving Certain Proposed Testimony That Is Improper, Irrelevant and More Prejudicial Than Probative.....	55

VI. TO THE EXTENT THE GOVERNMENT SEEKS TO ADMIT
DOCUMENT METADATA, MR. KWOK RESERVES HIS
RIGHT TO OPPOSE THE ADMISSIBILITY OF SUCH EVIDENCE57

CONCLUSION.....59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amorgianos v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>Aristocrat Leisure Ltd. v. Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. Americas</i> , No. 04 Civ. 10014 (PKL), 2009 WL 3111766 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2009).....	35
<i>Beede v. Stiefel Lab'ys, Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 120 (MAD/DJS), 2016 WL 916418 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2016).....	44, 46
<i>Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8383 (LAP), 2010 WL 3466370 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2010).....	49
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	18
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	18
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	17
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	23, 26
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	30, 36
<i>City of Provid., R.I. v. Bats Glob. Mkts.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 2811 (JMF), 2022 WL 902402 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2022)	42
<i>Colombo v. O'Connell</i> , 310 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Compania Embotelladora Del Pacifico, S.A. v. Pepsi Cola Co.</i> , 650 F.Supp.2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	44
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	41, 42, 51, 53
<i>Davis v. Carroll</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 390	48

<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	19
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963).....	18
<i>Fantasia Distribution, Inc. v. Cool Clouds Distribution, Inc.</i> , No. 20 Civ. 2378 (KAM)(CLP), 2023 WL 6136628 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2023).....	43, 46, 53
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	42
<i>Highland Capital Management, L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d. 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	45, 46, 53
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	35
<i>In re Ho Wan Kwok</i> , Case No. 22-50073 (JAM) (Bankr. D. Conn.).....	30
<i>HTC Corp. v. Tech. Properties Ltd.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 882 (PSG), 2013 WL 4782598 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2013).....	29
<i>LinkCo, Inc. v. Fujitsu Ltd.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 7242 (SAS), 2002 WL 1585551 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2002)	41
<i>In re Lyondell</i> , 558 B.R. (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	41, 45, 46, 54
<i>MF Glob. Holdings Ltd. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 232 F. Supp 3d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	33, 35
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	18
<i>Nimely v. City of New York</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	16, 32
<i>Pedroza v. Lomas Auto Mall, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 0591 (JB)(RHS), 2009 WL 1325440 (D.N.M. Apr. 6, 2009).....	29
<i>Price v. L'Oréal USA Inc.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 614 (LGS) 2020 WL 4937464 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2020).....	44, 51, 53

Restivo v. Hessemann,
846 F.3d 547 (2d Cir.2017).....49

In re Rezulin Prods. Liability Litig.,
309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....41, 42

Rui Ma v. Guo Wengui, et al.,
Index No. 158140/2017 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty.)2, 30

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
No. 20 Civ. 10832, 2023 WL 5670711 (S.D.N.Y., Mar. 6, 2023)49, 50

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....18

Terminiello v. City of Chi.,
337 U.S. 1 (1949).....18

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....18

United States v. Ayers,
No. 20 Cr. 239 (BMC), 2024 WL 1158686 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2024)33

United States v. Carboni,
204 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2000).....28

United States v. Chun,
16 Cr. 518 (VM) (S.D.N.Y.).....5

United States v. Colombo,
909 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1990).....31

United States v. Coonan,
938 F.2d 1553 (2d Cir. 1991).....28

United States v. Costello,
221 F.2d 668 (2d Cir. 1955).....16

United States v. Downing,
297 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2002).....15

United States v. Feng,
20 Mag. 1025 (E.D.N.Y.)6

United States v. Finnerty,
533 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008).....24, 28

United States v. Gatto,
986 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2021).....51

United States v. Gonzalez,
110 F.3d 936 (2d Cir. 1997).....14

United States v. Haywood,
280 F.3d 715 (6th Cir. 2002)27, 28

United States v. Jackson,
No. 19 Cr. 356 (ARR), 2021 WL 62109 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2021)21

United States v. Johnson,
469 F. Supp. 3d 193 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....15

United States v. Johnson,
816 F. App'x 604 (2d Cir. 2020)22

United States v. Kaplan,
490 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007).....14

United States v. Levin,
No. 15 Cr. 101 (KBF), 2016 WL 8711458 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2016)24

United States v. Liu,
No. 22 Cr. 311 (LDH) (E.D.N.Y.).....5

United States v. Lumpkin,
192 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 1999).....42

United States v. Malka,
602 F. Supp. 3d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....33

United States v. Martoma,
No. 12 Cr. 973 (PGG), 2014 WL 31191 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2014).....14

United States v. Matera,
489 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2007).....15, 20, 23, 25

United States v. Midyett,
603 F. Supp. 2d 450 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)22

United States v. Morgan,
786 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2015).....32

United States v. Napout,
No. 15 Cr. 252 (PKC), 2017 WL 6375729 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2017).....14

<i>United States v. Okatan</i> , 728 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 496 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2007).....	36, 37
<i>United States v. Schatzle</i> , 901 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1990).....	32, 52
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 677 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 521 F.Supp.2d 266 (S.D.N.Y.2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	15, 20, 26
<i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	30
<i>United States v. Vaid</i> , No. 16 Cr. 763 (LGS), 2017 WL 3891695 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2017).....	37
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	34
<i>United States v. Zhong</i> , 26 F.4th 536 (2d Cir. 2022)	15
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(3).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(4).....	13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16	37, 39, 40
Fed. R. Evid. 401	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 402	14, 31, 42
Fed. R. Evid. 403	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 404	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 702	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

COINMARKETCAP, available at
<https://coinmarketcap.com/academy/article/4c191fce-5816-49d5-a2cb-4e95c6026eb2>48

Operation Fox Hunt: How China Exports Repression Using a Network of Spies Hidden in Plain Sight, available at
<https://www.propublica.org/article/operation-fox-hunt-how-china-exports-repression-using-a-network-of-spies-hidden-in-plain-sight> (last visited Oct. 26, 2023)4, 5
